

Nos. 22-674, 22-884

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORIS ESMELIS CAMPOS-CHAVES,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
IMMIGRATION LITIGATION ALLIANCE, BUILDING
ONE COMMUNITY—THE CENTER FOR
IMMIGRATION OPPORTUNITY, IMMIGRANT
LEGAL DEFENSE, NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT, PANGEA LEGAL SERVICES,
ROCKY MOUNTAIN IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY
NETWORK, THE FLORENCE IMMIGRANT &
REFUGEE RIGHTS PROJECT, AND THE
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER CAMPOS-CHAVES AND
RESPONDENTS SINGH AND MENDEZ-COLÍN**

KRISTIN MACLEOD-BALL
TRINA REALMUTO
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LITIGATION ALLIANCE
10 Griggs Terrace
Brookline, MA 02446

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 858-6062
thomas.sprankling
@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

VARINDER SINGH AND RAUL DANIEL MENDEZ-COLÍN,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE STATUTORY HISTORY STRONGLY SUPPORTS THE NONCITIZENS' READING OF 8 U.S.C. § 1229(a).....	7
A. The Government's Interpretation Of Section 1229(a)(2) Would Read Back In Language That Congress Deleted Over Twenty-Five Years Ago.....	7
B. The Government's Alternative History Of The Notice Provisions Is Meritless	15
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERPRETATION WOULD RAISE PRACTICAL PROBLEMS AND UNDERMINE THE VERY POINT OF NOTICE	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	17
<i>Berrum-Garcia v. Comfort</i> , 390 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019)	9
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	4
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	8
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	12
<i>Fuentes-Argueta v. INS</i> , 101 F.3d 867 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	14
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	19
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	4, 7
<i>Lahmidi v. INS</i> , 149 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	4
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	5-7, 9-10, 19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	4
<i>Patel v. INS</i> , 803 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	15
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	6
<i>United States v. Perez-Valdera</i> , 899 F. Supp. 181 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	13
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	4, 8
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	12

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , No. 19-863 (U.S.).....	16
---	----

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229	5-6, 9-17
§ 1229a	4, 15-16
§ 1252	13
§ 1252b (1994)	8-14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1995).....	14, 18
-----------------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eagly, Ingrid & Steven Shafer, <i>Measuring In Absentia Removal in Immigration Court</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 817 (2020).....	20-21
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	6, 9, 11-12, 19
